4601 Ainsworth Circle
Grapevine, Texas 76051
October 20, 1930
Harold Weisberg
7627 Dld Receiver Road

Frederick, MD. 21702

Harold;

First, Mary Ferrell is back to work and feeling much better.
It appears she had some sort of kidney infection and it was rough
going for a while (about a month, in fact).

I created a "little folder" on the mysteriocus fire in which
Roscoe White died. Ricky claimed his father was murderad because
he wouldn’t take on one last assignment. The record shows this
not to be the case.

On the right hand side is Geneva White vs. Arrow Chemical
and on the left, Richard Adair vs. Arvow Chemical. If you review
these documents they confirm that it was an industrial accident.
Both Adair and Roscoe’s family collected compensation under Texas

law. The insurance company, F%C, one of the companies I work faor,

instituted subrogation proceedings in both cases to recover sums

they expended under the compensation act. The initial pleadings
in both cases describe the accident in pretty similar terms.
Additionally, I interviewed 10 pecple who dealt in one way
or ancther with the fire, including Adair himself. i.e. fellow
employeses, fire personel, police and family freinds. They all
agree it’s baloney and Ricky is out for a buck.
More to come,

e

Dave Perry
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“Movie deal” ‘“”Mn;mm =1

in works on

JFK killing -

Producer enlists

Dallas group’s aid - |

. By JERRY URBAN . _
- Houston Chronicle BT

A film producer who has worked
with Academy Award-winning di-
rector Oliver -has en Dall?at:
a working agreement with a4 D
group for a proposed movie about
g assassination of John F. Ken-
. .

Alex Kitman Ho, has a contract

"' with the JFK Assassination Informa-

" Ho has produced several Stone

films, including Platoon, Born on the
- Fourth of July and theupcommg The

. Contacted in Hong
was with Stone, Ho confirmed ap

agreement but would notelahorate.' :

nyinvolveg "Ollverisnotneeasar

mlhisproject.mthas -

- 3 110

g,
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. tiof "researché¥’in Fort Worth; said.
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Mick said Stodd: fueléd specula

was in the works when e
recentlrscouﬂng

, ?\ e
Slme was' unavnﬂable for com-

: ment. but a«spokehnomaw referred
* the Chronicle to Ho, "

WISH

i
TR

Kong.wherehe B

Thie* fovproﬁtJF&center ‘also

wursoftheasussinahm

shows documentaries and”
otberexhibitmatenal.

The center, in Dallas’ West End’
Historical Dtstrict, recently pres- |
ented evidence supposedly linking
police officer Roscoe
White with a Central Intelligence
Agency plot to kill Kennedy. .

'lheallegationswerehasedo&:

containing
cnhleaand founc{b White's son,
RlckyDonWhtteofmdland,wbo

Although "Stone ‘has met with
White, Ho emphasized that the con-

“%% tract has nothiug wdo with White's
allegatiops.

g Eosaidwwsstorymsrejected
:+ and that -public discyssion of i
4 mﬂmprojeptisptmtlm'andlsub-

< posit box. - T

. QGary R. Bail pramdentofuatn,
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RICHARD NEAL ADAIRKy U_ Tl 35{!1']'4 IN mc'sgfﬁmmcm

VS. DISTRICT COURT OF

ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION

' TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

COMES NOW Richard Neal Adair, hereafter called Plaintiff,
complaining of Arrow Chemical Corporation, hereafter called
Defendant, and for cause of action would show the Court and
Jury as follows:

I.

Plaintiff is a resident of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas,
and the Defendant Corporation, Arrow Chemical Corporation is
a Texas Corporation doing business in Texas at 2611 South
Central Expressway in Dallas, where service of citation maw -

be had. Its registered agent for service is Morris Schwiff,

- 208 North Peak Street, Dallas, Texas.

II.

On or about the 23rd day of September 1971, Plaintiff
was an employee of M & M Equipment and Tool Rental, Inc.,
located at 10625 Ferguson Road in Dallas, Dallas County,
Texas, where he was employed as a machinest and welder and metal
worker.

On September 23, 1971, at the shﬁp maintained by M & M
Equipment and Tool Rental, Inc., the Plaintiff was helping
Roscoe A. White, another employse of M & M Equipment and Tool
Rental, Inc., to weld a piece of metal by holding the piece of
metal while White did the actual welding. They were working

on a metal table which had been constructed for that purpose

; and under this metal table was stored a can of liquid clean-

ing compound known as PC-68, which liguid cleaner is manufac-

tured, processed and sold by the Defendant Arrow Chemical

: Plaintiff's Original Petition - Page 1




Corperation for the purpose of cleaning concrete off of concrete

 mixing equipment, among other uses.

I1I.
The Plaintiff would show that the Defendant manufactured,
processed and sold the cleaning chemical in liquid form, called

PC-68, which chemical is sold in metal containers of various

" sizes and is labeled "Arrow Chemical Company PC-68" but such

: label ;ontains no other language; that the liquid chemical was,

in fact, a substance which is highly volatile and inflammable
and explosive in nature and that while the Plaintiff and Roscoe
A. White were welding the piece of metal on the table with
the can of PC-68 stored underneath, the cleaning compound
suddenly expioded and caught fire and engulfing both men
in flames and inflicting on both men severe burns which
ultimately caused the death of Roscoe A. White and inflicted
third degree burns to the Plaintiff which"wil; be described
hereafter. i
v. i

The Defendant offered the above described product for
sale to the general public and knew that such cleaning
compound would be purchased by the general public, including
Richard Neal Adair. As the marketer of this product, this
Defendant impliedly warranted to M & M Equipment and Tool
Rental, Inc., and Richard Neal Adair, the ultimate purchaser
and user thereof, that the cleaning compound was of merchant-
able quality,_safe, and fit for the purpose for which it
was used and was free of defect and danger to them.. That
this Defendant knew that a company such as M & M Equipment
and Tool Rental, Inc., and those working for the company.

on that date, would rely on such implied warranty of

: merchantability in purchasing the same for use by its employees.

In truth and in fact, the cleaning compound was not fit for

. the use and the purpose intended, because its ingredients

" and the vapors from same were so highly volatile and

" Plaintiff's Original Petition = D



inflammable that when stored in the manner and the purpose

* intended by the manufacturer, and in proximity to welding

equipment, they explored and ignited causing the death of

' Roscoe A. White and the injuries of Richard Neal Adair. By

virtue of the cleaning compound being defective, this
Defendant breached its implied warranty of fitness and

quality to Richard Neal Adair and he is entitled to recover

: from the Defendant for the breach of such warranty under

Section 2-314 of the Uniform Commercial Code. Such breach
of implied warranty was the producing cause of the injuries
and damages as will be described.
V_’.

Plaintiff would further show that the Defendant should
be held strictly liable in accordance with the provisions of .
the Restatement of Torts, because its product comﬁlained of
herein when sold was unreasonably dangeroﬁs, rendering it
defective. In this connection, Plaintiff would show that™when
the container of the product was open, vapors of the product
escaped which were highly volatile, inflammable, and easily
susceptible to ignition. That the characteristics of the
product and its vapors were highly wvolatile, inflammable and
explosive due to the ingredients used in the manufacture of
said product rendering it unreasonably éangerous for ordinary
use. That it was unreasonably dangerous to an extent beyond
that which would be contemplated by the ordinary user with the
knowledge available to him as to the characteristics of the
product and was therefor defective and such defective condition
was the producing cause of the injuries and damages alleged.

That it contains benzene or petroleum‘distilate: that the

| Defendant failed to mark the container containing same in

accordance with the regulations of the U.S. Interstate

! Commerce Commission and in violation of Article 1102 of the

Texas Penal Code and such breach of the Statute renders the

product unreasonably dangerous under Texas Law and was a

{ producing cause of the injuries and damages herein set forth.

; Plaintiff's Original Petition - Paqge 3
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VI.

Plaintiff should further recover against Defendant
because the facts alleged in Paragraphs IV. and V. were
knowl or should have been known to Defendant when the
product was placed on the open market for sale; and
further, it was known by this Seller that it would be
used by people in the general public, wihout inspection
for defects, who did not have such knowledge, such as
Richard Negl Adair, That said seller is required by law to
test its product and provide an adequate warning of
any dangerous propensity of an article produced or sold
by it inherent in the product or its use, of which it
knows or- should know, and which the user of the product
would not ordinarily discover. That Defendant failed to
test or adeguately label its product in a manner so as
to warn the user and, in particular Richard Neal Adair cf.EEs

highly volatile, explosive and inflammable vapors which

. escaped from the container and exploded on the occasion

in guestion when the product was being used for the purpose
intended. Further, in addition to an adequate warning
needing to be placed on the label of Defendant's product
due to its dangerous propensities, Defendant should have
further required any wholesaler or retailer of the product
to personally warn any purchaser, including Richard Neal Adair,
of the extremely dangerous conditions encountered when using
same. That Defendant's failures in this connection were
a producing cause of the injuries and damages herein alleged.
VII.

Plaintiff would further show that the Defendant -
intentionally marketed its product to the-gensral public
and Richard Neal Adair when it had knowledge or should have
had knowledge of its products' highly volatile, inflammable

and explosive vapors. In spite of said knowlwedge, it failed

Plaintiff's Original Petition - Page 4




to use ordinary care in the following particulars: (1) Defendant
éfailed to adeguately test its product; (2) Defendant failed to
\chemically reduce the volatility, inflammability and
éexplgsiveness of said product and its vapors; (3) Defendant
gfailed to adequately warn on its label the dangers encountered

!when using the product.

i
t

: Each of the foregoing acts and/or omissions, whether
taken singely or collectively, were not only negligent,
but raised the belief that Defendant was consciously
indifferent to the rights, welfare and safety of the con-
sumer public who might be affected by such conduct,
including Richard Neal Adair, and such conduct amounts to
gross negligence; heedlessness and recklessness, under
the circumstances, and such was the proximate cause of
the injuries and damages herein alleged, ard Defendant
should therefore be assessed additional punitive damages _ .
in the sum of $250,000.00.

VIII.

As a result of the injuries inflicted by the
explosion of the PC-68, Richard Neal Adair was confined in
the burn center at Parkland Hospital for approximately
two and one-half months where he was attended by Dr.

Charles Baxter. The chargés at Parkland Hospital

were $7,409.19 and Dr. Baxter's charge was $1,050.00,

which sums were reasonable at the time and necessary

for the treatment of the Plaintiff. 1In addition,

!D;. Morris Fogelman has treated the Plaintiff since the
accident and his bill is $50.00 and Richard Neal Adair has
spent approximately $60.29 for drugs. These expenditures
jcomprise a total amount of $8,569.48 representing medical
;bills which have been incurred as a result of the injuries
Eto'the Plaintiff and for which sums he hereby sues.

i
i
|
i

. Plaintiff's Original Petition - Page 5
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The Plaintiff will continue to suffer from the effects

: to wear support stockings, take medications and see a doctor
!on a periodic basis for the rashes and skin lesions which
jcccured to the grafted portions of his body and that

future medical expense will amount to the sum of

$1500.00, for which sum he hereby sues.

In addition, the Plaintiff, who suffered third
degree burns from approximately the area of his waist
| to the soles of his feet and had to have multiple skin
grafts while at Parkland Hospital Burn Center, suffered
excruciating physical pain and mental suffering.

For the physical pain and mental suffering Plaintiff
has sustained in the past he should be compensated in the sum
of $250,000.00; and, he will continue to have pain, suffering
and mental anguish in the future for the remainder of his -
‘natural life as a direct result of Defendant's defective
-product, resulting in the occurrence of September 23, 1971,
to Richard Neal Adair's further damage in the sum of
$30,000.00.

IX.

Prior to September 23, 1971 Richard Neal Adair had
an earning capacity of approximately $8,600.00 per year and
would have been able to continue a full employment as long
as he was able and wanted to work but that by virtue of
the injury he was totally disabled until August 1, 1872
and lost wages in the amount of §7,470.00 for which sum
he hereby sues. Also his earning capacity has been reduced
because of his injuries by at least 50%, his life expectancy,

according to the mortality tables located in Vernon's

Annotated Civil Statutes, is 14 years and so he has been
further damaged in the sum of $61,000.00.
WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Plaintiff prays

that the Defendant be cited to appear and answer herein,

that upon final hearing he do have and recover judgment

- against the Defendant in the amount of damages hereinbefore

. Plaintiff's Oriqinal Petition - Page 6

of his injuries for the rest of his natural life and will have




:alleged, and for such other and further relief, general and
ispecial to which he may show himself entitled to receive.

Respectfully submitted,

» Plaintiff's Original Petition — Page 7




FILED

JUL 1 1914
I S N (et L
- EILL SHAE
BaT, AELLB OB .
__:m§
CAUSE NO. T4-4179-C
RICHARD NEAL ADATR § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
Vs. § DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS
ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION § 68TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

MOTION FOR LEAVE OF COURT
To BRING IN THIRD PARTY DEFENDANT

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
Now comes ARROW CHEMICAL CORPCRATION, original Defendant

in the above cause and seeks leave to make CHEMSCOPE CORPORATION

a Third Party Defendant.
WHEREFORE, Defendant, ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION

prays that it be granted leave of Court to make CHEMSCOPE CORPORA-

& ; . TION a Third Party Defendant. -
o (_ s ( Respectfully submitted
i
—— = )
7700 Carpenter Freeway R an
Dallas, Texas 55247 CHARLES WAYS
e e Phone: (214) 638-8830 Attorneys for Defendant

A copy of the foregoing Motion has been mailed to
Mike Sebastian,. 2005 Adolphus Tower, Dallas, Texas T5202,

attorney of record for Plaintiff.
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CAUSE NO. 74-4179-C 5 B
RICHARD$NEAL ADATR § IN THE DI TRICT COURT OF
vs. § DALLAS T .
ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION § 68TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

THIRD PARTY PETITION
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SATD COURT:

Now comes ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION, Defendant in
the above cause, herelnafter referred to as Third Party Plaintiff,
complaining of CHEMSCOPE CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to

as Third Party Defendant, and having first obtained leave of
Court to file this Third Party Petition, would respectfully
show as follows:
A e ’ I. %
( S e ( ' Sult has heretofore been filed wherein RICHARD NEAL
- ADATR in the Plaintiff and ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION is the
LSS g Defendant, all of which is more fully ‘set out in Plaintiff!'s

Original Petition which is attached hereto, and marked Exhibit

"A“c

o 3 - II.
! (::J,fJ :ﬂxu 5 CHEMSCOPE CORPORATION is a Texas Corporation authorized
to do business in the State of Texas and service can be had by
serving an officer of CHEMSCOPE CORPORATION at its principal
place of business, 1909 Highline Drive, Dallas, Texas.
. - -
Your Third Party Plaintiff, ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION

o ; would show that the particular compound involved in this case
IR s Nl S _ known as PC-68 which allegedly exploded and caught fire, allegedly
causing the injuries to the Plaintiff, RICHARD NEAL ADATR, was
manufactured and sold by Third Party Defendant, CHEMSCOPE
CORPORATION to Third Party Plaintiff, ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORA-
TION, who in turn sold the product to M & M Equipment & Tool
Rental, Inc.
Iv.

This Third Party Defendant, ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION,

denies that it is liable to the Plainfiff in this instance,

and denies that the PC-68 was unreasonably dangerous or defective
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and further this Third Party Plaintiff denies that it was
negligent in any manner nor did it breach any implied warranty
which would make it liable to the Plaintiff. However, this
Third Party Plaintiff says that Third Party Defendant, CHEMSCOPE
CORPORATION, had manufactured the PC-68 involved and sold it
to this Third Party Plaintiff and that if the PC-68 was volatile
inflammable, or unreascnably dangerous CHEMSCOPE CORPORATION
should have known of that fact, and should have warned or
informed this Third Party Plaintiff of such dangerous or
inflammable or volatile attributes.
V.

That should this Third Party Plaintiff, ARROW
CHEMICAL CORPORATION be found liable to the Plaintiff, RICHAED
NEAL ADAIR then this Third Party Plaintiff should be entitled
to full indemnity and/or contribution ..from the Third Party
Defendant, CHEMSCOPE CORPORATION, since it manufactured and
sold the PC-68 in question to ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION and
did not warn or inform ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION what the
flash point of the product was nor did it warn or inform
ARROW CHEMICAT CORPORATION that the product was flammable,
volatile, or dangerous or that it should be kept away from an
open fleme and that if ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION is found
liable to the Plaintiff then CHEMSCOPE CORPORATION should be
liable to ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION for full indemnity under
the theory of strict liability or negligence.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Third Party Plaintiff
ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION prays that upoé a final hearing
hereof in the unlikely event the Plaintiff should recover
against ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION that ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORA-
TION have Jjudgment for full indemnity and/or contribution

Page 2 - Third Party Petition




against CHEMSCOPE CORPORATION, plus such other relief to which

it might be justly entitled in law or equity.
Respectfully submitted

7700 Carpenter Freeway CHARLES WAYS
Dallas, Texas 75247 Attorneys For Third Parfy Plaintiff
Phone: (21L) 638-8830 and Defendant, Arrow

A copy of the foregoing Third Party Petition has
been mailed to Mike Sebastian, 2005 Adolphus Tower, Dallas,
Texas 75202, attorney of record for Plaintiff.

Page 3 - Third Party Petition




,_\
N
o

FI' Fp
s 28 7 17 g o
IN THE €8THIJUDIGIAL

Daye CLERK
DISTRPENTCOURT BEKAS

NO. 74-4178%-C

RICHARD NEARL ADAIR
vs.

.
L]

ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION

Tl Y] Y] Y] e

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

THIRD PARTY ORIGINAL ANSWER TO THIRD PARTY
PETITION

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: )

Now comes CHEMSCOPE CORPORATION, Third Party
Defendant in the above styled and numbered cause, and files
this, its Third Party Original Answer to Third Party Plain-
tiff's Original Petition, and would respectfully show unto
the Court as follows:

. .

Third Party Defendant denies each and every, all
and singular, the allegations contained in Third Party -
Plaintiff's Original Petition, demands. strict proof thereof,
and of this puts itself upon the country.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Third Party De-
fendant prays that Third Party Plaintiff take nothing by

its lawsuit, that it be awarded its costs and allowed to

TOM J. DEAN, Attorney for Third Party

Defendant

go hence without day.

726 Lakewood Bank Building
P. O. Box 9717

Dallas, Texas 75214

Phone: 827-1770

on this the 24 2 day of August, 1974, a true copy
of Third Party Defendant's Original Answer was mailed to
Mr. Tony Dirksmeyer and Charles Ways, 7700 Carpenter Freeway,
Dallas, Texas 75247, Attorneys for Third Party Plaintiff and
a copy of Third Party Defendant's Original Answer was mailed
to Mr. Mike Sebastian, 2005 Adolphus Tower, Dallas, Texas
75202, attorney for the Plaintiff.

sl T Qnase

TOM J. DEAN




NO. 74-4179=-C

.,_ff Pury |

RICHARD NEAL ADAIR IN THE 68TH JUDICIAL

Vs. & DISTRICT COURT OF

ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION

Fdaiatatod

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

"INTERROGATORTIES

TO: ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION and its attorney, Tony
?igﬁgmayer, 7700 Carpenter Freeway, Dallas, Texas
5 .

Please take notice that you are requested, pursuant to
Rule 168 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, to serve on the
undersigned within sixteen (16) days after service of this notice,
answers in writing in separate paragraphs and under cath to the
. . following Interrogatories:

s 1. who manﬁfactuxes.“Pc-Ga“?
2 When did Arrow Chemical Corporatien first sell
_ 3 "PC-68"7 ;
» N g :
: i 2, ’ 3. What special instructions regarding flammability
i and/or labelling were given Arrow Chemical Cerpora~
tion by the manufacturor of "PC-68"7
4. Of what chemicals is "PC-68" composed?
5. What is the flash point of "PC-68" as measured by

the U. S. official closed cup testing method of the
U. S. Bureau of Mines?

6. Is "PC-68" sold outside the State of Texas?

7. What label was first applied by Arrow Chemical Cor-
poration to the cans of "PC-68"7? Reproduce verbatim
or by facsimile all language and pictures contained
on each label and specify the size (if labels differ
in size, specify each size label for each particular
can) .

8. Has the original labelling on the cans been changed?
If so, list each change and the date.

9. Who printed the first labelling?
10, Has any firm or individual besides answer to number

9 above printed the labelling on "PCc-68"? 1If so,
list each such firm or individual and dates.

§ 1l. Has any company representative inspected the can in
. : custody of the Fire Marshall? If so, specify who
and when.

12. If so, describe the physical description of the can.

13. Was the can clearly marked with the Arrow Chemical
Corporation label?

14. Was the can marked with any labelling regarding a
warning of flammability? If so, where and what was

INTERROGATORIES - Page 1




the size of the wording?

15, Who are the experts you intend to call as witnesses
if trial ensues?

16. State the subject matter to which such witness is
> expected to testify.

17. Do you have any reports, factual observations and/
or opinions of expert witnesses who will be called
if trial ensues? If so, please describe any such
and identify by whom such is made.

18. Do you contend that the can made the basis of this
suit was labelled with a warning of flammability?

19. Do you contend that the manufacturer did not suffi-
ciently warn Arrow Chemical Corporation of the
flammable properties of "PC-68"7

20. Do you contend that another liquid besides "PC-68"
was in the can?

21. Do you contend that "PC-68" could not be made to
flash ignite by exposing the open can to heat and/or,

flame?

MICHAEL H. SEBASTIAN =
Attorney for Plaintiff
2005 Adolphus Tower
Dallas, Texas 75202
214/742-5771

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this the day of January)

1975, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Interrogatories was
mailed by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Reguested, to the Attor-
ney of Record for Defendant herein.

WICHAEL H. SEBASTIAN

INTERROGATORIES -~ Page 2




NO. T4-4179-C T

RICHARDNEAL ADAIR § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
vs. § DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS
ARROW 'CHEMICAL CORP. § 68TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

MOTION TO DISMISS
T

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

Comes now Defendant, ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION, and
moves the Court to dismiss Third Party Defendant, CHEMSCOPE
CORPORATION, as Third Party Defendant for the reason that the
Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff, ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION,
does not desire to further prosecute its Third Party Action
against CHEMSCOFE CORPORATION. i

WHEREFORE, Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff, ARROW
CHEMICAL CORPORATION, prays that its Third Party Action

-

against CHEMSCOPE CORPORATION be dismissed without prejudice.

Respectfully submitted

TT00 Carpenter Freeway
Dallas, Texas 3524? Attorney for Defendant
Phone: (214) 638-8830 Third Party Plaintiff
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NO. 74-U179-C =~
RICHARD NEAL ADAIR § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
vs. ° § D/LLAS COUNTY, TEX‘S
ARROW CHEMICAL CORP. § 68TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

DEF"' ND NT!'S S’nTR" TO

.1. Chemscope, Research Products, The Carrell

Company . . _ .
T Be . 1%8 { s % v . .-‘:
3. In 1969 Arrow Chemiecal inquired of Research

Products Corporaticn as to the flammability and cambustibility

of the truck coating supplied it by Researech Products Corpors-
. % tion which ws.s. sold as PC-68 and was inromedhby Research

L. i C \‘ ’ : Products Corporation by letter that everything on earth is

B 4 ‘ combustible in that this simply means the product in question=--
—_— will burn. Research Products Corporation informed Arrow

Chemical Corporation in the letter that the product they manu-

= : factured which Arrow Chemical sold 4n 1969 as PC-68 ecould

~e s i be applied anywhere with safety following the same safety
Y : i

. L)“ " precautions that apply to any paint, varnish or lacquer &g

the flash point of their product was above 80° Fahrenheit.

So far as Arrow Chemical Corporation knows Chemscope nor the
Carroll Company did not give any instructions regarding the
flam.ahili.ty and/or lebelling to Arrow .Chemical Corporation
cmceming the product nupplied by Chemscope or the product
supplied by The Carroll Company which Arrow Chemical Corporation

sold =s PC-68.
L, fArrow Chemical Corporation does no: know all

of the chemicals of which PC-68 is compcsed. This information
would have to be supplied by one of the manufacturers, although
Arrow Chemical Corporation understands now that PC-68 does
contain some Xylens, but does not know what other chomlcals
it contains. -

5. &rrow Chemical Corporation does not have this

infecrmation.



€. Yes
7. and 8. 4 label simllar tc the label that 15 now
placedyon the con except the originzl labal was not multi-
coler, bui was green printing upon whits pajper. ‘“rrow Chouiscl
Corporation attaches 2 label thet 13 presently put on tha eon.
' The wording on the original label was the tzme zo far as enyone

at irrow Chemical Corporation can recz2ll. ~rrow Chenmical

Corperation does not have any of the originel labels.
9. Arrow Chemicsl Company belleves the first lebelling

was done by Allled Printing.

. ) 10. Yes, Americen Printing and Millett Printing
Company . -
! 1l. Yes, William Richardson who was an employee
(- ~) "\_\ 'I for Arrow Chemical Corporation. The exact date cannot be
( * i recelled. ' ’

12, The can was badly burned. All the printing on

the outsid=2 of the cen waz burned and labels were burned off.

It eppeared to be a six gallon can that was originally gresn

_, i before 1t was discolored by the fire.
“ =8 R ( g; . 13. The word Arrow was faintly visible on the can.
d Q fj -i: 14, The lebelling which was placed on the can con-
RS t tained a warning of flammability and also warned asgainst en
. : open flame. In a.ddition, it was the procedure of Arrow Crenical

Corporation to place a red sticker with the word flammable
printed in white on the top and eside of the can. This sticker
-nge_as'i.t.rad 3 inches by 1 inch.

15, This will be left _to cur attorney. According

to our sttorney he may call Chief Tume and Captain Yhaitlow of
the Dallas FireIDepthment.

16. ZAccording to our attorncy thoy will testify
as tc what they saw when they investigeted ths fire and give

an opinion as to how the fira occurred.

Page Two



17. Chilef Tuna and Captain Whitlow have been
interv:j;-ev:ed by our attorney. £s to their observations and
opinions, this information can be obtained from Chief Tums
and C:I_pta.ln Whitlow by the plaintiff, and upon advice of

counsel defendant rafuses to answer this Interrogetosy any

further.

18. That is the defendant's contention.

_ 19. Reference is made to;derendant's answer to
Inte:rrogatcry'i!o. 3, and ;whethe'r or not this was sufficient
calls for a conclusion or a quéstion of law which the de.fendant
cannot answer, .

20, Defendant does not know whether asnother liquid
besides PC-68 was in the can or not on September 23, 1971.
Defendant did sell & can of PC-68 to M & M Equipment & Tool
Rental, Inc. about one yéar prior to September 23, 1971, so -
the can could, have possibly contalned another liguid besides

" PC-68,

21. Ho.
. Respectfully submitted
ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATIDN
MARK mm..'ﬁ, Vice-rresident

THE STATE OF TEXAS

-, COUNTY OF DALLAS

/.. .  BEFORE ME, the undersigned suthority, on this day
personally appeared M/RK KENNER, Vice-President of Arrow
Cheniecal Corporation, who after heving been duly sworn stated
under oath that the answers contained abovz are trus and corrcet
to the best of his knowlerige. P .

Tt IR e veria
MAEE ETWHon

‘Page Thresz
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i

SWORN TG “NL SUBSCRIBELD TO BEFORD 15 by the czid
) %
MARK F.“{..NT!L;R on this the /“*r'é day of Februery, 1975, to ceriify
which witness my hand and secl of office.

)  CERTIFICATL -

I do hereby certify that on this the ;_i'day of
February, 1975, the original of Defendant's fnswers To The
Pleintiff's Interrogatories was forwarded to Michsel H.
Sebastian, 2005 Adolphus Tower, Dallas, Texas 75202,
Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested. .

Notice is hereby given that a true and correct

-

copy of same was malled to the Clerk, 68th Distriet Court
of Dalles County, Texas for filing a.mong the papers in this

causc, . =
. 200 3 .
. TA s N L wmirmind ?—\
_TORY DIRKSMCYLR
Attorney for Defendant
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PC-68
PROTECTIVE COATING

FEATURE3
“THE WET LOOK"
Srtive Goating I8 the answer 1o bellur malntenance of
ks and 2quipment.
Prctective Coatng a tough, P 1 fiblm which
prevonis -oncrele from adhering 1o tiucks and equipment
and the simet amount Ihet does stick is acsily hored off. It is
B Hauie hndio product which will not siratify under eatreme
o, peratare  conditions. Surlaces wealed with Proleclive
Coatiry are bullable il addilional gloss is desited after
nasing ofl concrele splallers.
A film of Proteciive Coaling on the front of ruchs and Irailers
will make the removal of impacied Insects and road grime
much eas e and faster, One ooaling will normally last Trom
a8 4 1o 8 week period.

ﬂ_.’_..-.’.. HEW YORK* LOS ANGELEZ 3T

=,
ARROW CHEMICAL CORP.
g7 2611 5 Centrol Exprasawey
w Dolles, Teass 15215
) .

PROTECTIVE COATING

L, LOUIS s CHICAGD * MIAMI ¢ ATLAN

DIRECTIONS
For initial application, clean surlaces Tirst with Arto., Solv
and CS-141, Allow to dry. Use a pant sprayer 1o apyly 1he
coating, which will iy In 10 1o 20 minutas 1o u ylossy h.
The film will not yellow with age or change ihe color of
the truck. 8
To recoal worn arcas, simply c'aan with & mild outergent,
or diluted solutions of Arrow Solv and reapply. No lap marks
will shows.
Belore applying PC-F8 lo any ralnled surlace be ceraln
that the painl i3 thoroughty dried and cwred. This normally
takes from 4 1o @ woeks 1l PC-88 is spplied and the palnt
I nol cured, it may possibly softon and fiake paint.

DANGER — FLAMMABLE
Do not use of store thls product BIoUNd OF NEsr an open
flame. Store in 8 cool plece.

% -W’C._._aw._z“
Induetrial
som.g_u..-?nos“.w-ﬂ_rin
AROW CHEMIC ORR,
A MICAL CORP. 4%1
v

2811 8 Central Expresgway
Dollee, Tonss 75215

TAs OMAHA® BT, PAULS® LAS VEGASS ALBUQUERGUE = PUERTO Aco




NO. 74-4179-c
RICHARD APAIR, Plaintiff i I IN THE 68TH JUDICIAL
vs. - ¥ DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
ARROW CHEMICAL COMPANY, Defendant ] DALLAS COUNTY, TE X A S

PETITION TO DISMISS MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
withdraw
J. HARVEY LEWIS, moves to

the Petition for Leave
to Intervene filed herein on behalf of Continental Insurance
Company and respectfully shows that this Petition was filed by him
in error in that Continental Insurance Company was not the workmen's
compensation carrier in this cause but that the workmen's compensation
carrier was FIDELITY & CASUALTY COMPANY OF NEW YORK, which latter
company is subrogated to the rights of the Plaintiff, Richard Adair.
WHEREFORE, J. HARVEY LEWIS, attorney herein who erroneously
filed such Petition on behalf of Continental Insurance Company,”moves
that such petitiontbewithdrawn without prejudice to the rights of
FIDELITY & CASUALTY COMPANY OF NEW YORK on its subrogation right.
Respectfully submitted

J. HARVEY LEWIS, Mistakenly shown as
attorney for Continental Insurance Co.

ORDER

The above order having been presented to me and it appearing
that the éame should be granted;

IT IS ORDERED that the Petition for leave to intervene
described therein be, and it is hereby .withdrawn without prejudice
to any person, firm or co ation involved in this proceeding.

ENTERED this _<£ '7—day of February, A. D., 1975.

Do 1

JUDGE




LEWIS & MCDONALD, . \/

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
J. HARVEY LEWIS 8TH FLOOR MERCHANTS BANK BUILDING
FRED E. MCOONALD DALLAS, TEXAS 75208 PHONE (214) 821-0113

March 10, 1975

Mr. Michael H. Sebastian
Pt Attorney at Law

- 2005 Adolphus Tower
Dallas, Texas 75202

Mr. Tony Dirksmeyer

Attorney at Law

7700 John W. Carpenter Freeway
Dallas, Texas

N “IH g - . Re: Richard Adair vs. Arrow Chemical
& ) . Co., No. 74-4179-c, in the 68th
E L- : Judicial District Court of Dallas:-
i . - County, Texas
T Gentlemen: ’ )

Each of you has previously been handed a copy of the Petition
for Leave to Intervene filed on behalf of Fidelity & Casualty
Company of New York in the above cause.

A = m; This letter is to advise that such Petition has been set for
} hearing before the Court on March 13, 1975, at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Sincerely yours,

. for LEWIS & McDONALD
JHL:eg

cc: Ms. Lillie Allison, Clerk
68th District Court
Dallas County Government Center
Dallas, Texas 75202 '

e - ' Mr. Frederick May
Underwriters Adjusting Company
P. 0. Box 960
Dallas, Texas 75221




NO. 74-4179-c )
RICHARD ADAIR, Plaintiff X IN THE 68th JUDICIAL
Vs. X DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
ARROW CHEMICAL COMPANY, Defendant) DALLAS COUNTY, TE X A S
PETITIdN FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
Now comes FIDELITY & CASUALTY COMPANY OF NEW YORK, a workmen's

compensation insuror authorized to do business within the State of

Texas, with an office in Dallas, Texas, and files this its Petition

for leave to intervene and represents:

M
b
: 1. At the time and on the occasion that the Plaintiff in the
} above cause received the injuries of which he complains, the Plaintiff
i i - 3
( i (:- ii- was working for an employer insured under the Workmen's Compensation
3 % '

Law of the State of Texas, by Fidelity & Casualty Company of New York.
The injuries received by the Plaintiff and complained of in Ehis cause
) were accidental injuries sustained by him ﬁhile working in the course
e - and scope of his employment with his.employer and as a result thereof,
Fidelity & Casualty Company of New York became obligated to pay to the
-} ' (;- ; é_ Plaintiff certain benefits prescribed by the Texas Workmen's Compensation
- = Act and pursuant thereto paid to the Plaintiff directly, the amount of
$12,482.00, and paid medical bills for the treatment of Plaintiff's
- injuries in the amount of $7,439.19.
2. The Petitioner further shows that the injuries complained
of herein by the Plaintiff, being the same injuries for which workmen's

compensation benefits were paid by Petitioner, is alleged by Plaintiff

to have been proximately caused by the third party negligence of the
Defendant in this cause, and that pursuant to the provisions of Article
8307, Section 6a, in effect at the time the aforesaid compensation
payments were made to the Defendant or for his account, that the Petitioner
acquired a vested right of subrogation to the rights of the Plaintiff's
cause of action against the ﬁefendan: herein, to the extent of the total
amount of such workmen's compensation payments as alleged above, and in

addition thereto, reasonable costs of enforcing such liability.



3. Petitioner shows that on or about December 3, 1971, it
employed J. :Harvey Lewis, an attorney at law, in Dailas, Texas, to
represent it in comnection with its subrogation rights, said attorney at

that time being under contract to also represent the Plaintiff in the

.

third party action, and that thereafter, on or about January 4, 1972,

the Plaintiff elected to change attorneys purportedly to employ Pat

McClung, likewise an attorney of Dallas, Texas, to represent him.

Petitioner shows that on January 8, 1972, Petitioner's attorney forwarded

to Mr. McClung a release so that attorney McClung could represent
Plaintiff in his cause of action against the Defendant herein and at
that time Petitioner's attorney advised Attorney McClung by letter as
follows: )
Lo ~1 'ﬁ;; : _' "I represent the Workmen's Compensation carrier with
My oy g ',S: ‘;'- ' ‘ regard to subrogated rights, if any, against a negligentifﬁ;rd—
party and as such will cooperate with you in pursuing a claim
on behalf of Mr. Adair against Arrow Chemical Corporation, if
s you desire to do so."
e : % Petitioner's attorney received no response, either oral or
(;‘- j writfen. from Attorney McClung and in faet was not contacted by the
T - Plaintiff or any attorney representing the Plaintiff until February 27, '
l. 1975, at which time Attorney Mike Sebastian called Plaintiff's attorney
- : "and asked for an appointment to discuss the case on February 28, 1975,
. which appointment was readily granted and Petitioner’s attorney met
with Attorney Sebastian on February 28, 1975. On that date, Attorney
Sebastian advised Plaintiff's attorney that he had had a $51,000.00

?- . J, ] _ offer to settle the case and that he, Sebastian, believed that Adair
- o did not sustain damages in excess of that amount in view of his age at

the time of the injuries, his earnings at that time of approximately

$8,000.00 per year and the rate of disability reported to him by the

doctor. Upon inquiry, Petitioner's attornmey learned from Plaintiff's

attorney that Plaintiff's case was set for trial in this Court the



following week, March 3, 1975, and further learned that no depositions
had been taﬁ;n by Plaintiff's attornmey, such photographs as Plaintiff's
attorney had seen had been-lost. no analysis of the explosive chemical
marketed by the Defendant as "PC-68" has been obtained, and that ﬁther
elements of proof believed by Petitioner's attorney to be necessary to
prove a prima facia case against the Defendant were missing, and in
view of the fact that Plaintiff will not settle his claim for the
$51,000.00 offered unless Petitioner accepts 1/3rd of its actual dollars
paid out in release of its subrogation rights, including recovery of
reasonable costs out of the excess of such settlement abo?e. said
amount of $19,921.19, that trial of this cause is imminent, and that in
order for Petitioner's subrogation right to be adequately represented
in said cause it is necessary that Petitioner be permitted to intervene
as a party plaintiff so that Petitioner will have discovery prac;;&ings
under the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure available to it for the taking
of depositions and conducting such other discovery proceedings as
Petitioner deems necessary to adequately prepare Plaintiff's cause for
trial. '

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays that this petition for leave to
intervene be set for hearing and upon such hearing, this Court enter
its order permitting FIDELITY & CASUALTY COMPANY OF NEW YORK to intervene
as a party plaintiff and assert its vested rights of subrogation as set
forth in its petition for intervention herein attached, to which
reference is hereby made for all purposes and for such other ahd further
order as the Court deems proper.

FIDELITY & CASUALTY COMPANY OF NEW YORK,

-

) 27 T,
By: Ki—’%z‘/ P . V2 it L N

LEWIS & McDONALD, Inc.

808 Merchants State Bank Bldg.
5217 Ross Avenue s
Dallas, Texas 75206 :
(214) 821-0113

J- Harvey Leyis, 3ts attorney
; (i

¥
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NO. 74-4179-c
RICHARD ADAIR, Plaintiff X IN THE 68TH JUDICIAL
Vs. ] X DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
ARROW CHEMICAL COMPANY, Defendant DALLAS COUNTY, TE XA S
PETITION IN INTERVENTION
‘ TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

FIDELITY & CASUALTY COMPANY OF NEW YORK, an insurance company
authorized to do business in the State of Texas, and having an office

and agent for service within the State, with leave of this Court first

had and obtained, files this its Petition in Intervention as a party
Plaintiff in the abo@e cause and represents:
1. Your intervenor, pursuant to provisions of its policy of
workmen's compensation insurance issued to M & M Equipment and Tool
I(jf:j (::f ) Rental Company, the epployer of the Plaintiff, Richard Adair, paid to
the Plaintiff, Richard Adair, directly, as workmen's compensation benefits
- T _oam the amount of $12,482.00 and paid medical expenses for and in his behalf

in the amount of $7,439.19. Final payment and settlement with the

- Plaintiff, Adair, was consummated on or about August 20, 1973.

_ 2. Intervenor shows that pursuant to Article 8307, Section 6a
[ : (\H .} % of the Texas Workmen's Compensation Act, it acquired by such payment

; - and settlement with the Plaintiff, Adair, a vested right of subrogation
in Plaintiff's cause asserted against the Defendant herein to the extent
of such payments and in addition thereto, recovery out of any excess

of reasonable costs of enforecing such subrogated liability and for the

purpose of protecting and enforcing such vested rights this Petition in -

Intervention is necessary.

‘L"__‘_____mgi;;_ 3. Your Intervenor has not been furnished as of the date of
filing this Petition in Intervention, current medical reports concerning
the Plaintiff's disability, if any, or information concerning Plaintiff's
lost wages in the past and potential loss of wages in the future, probable
future medical expenses, if any, in the absence of which your Intervenor
is unable to determine with accuracy the extent of Plaintiff's damages

and until such facts have been determined by your Intervemor it adopts

the pleadings of the Plaintiff except those inconsistent with pleadings

herein and represents:

Petition in Intervention - Page 1
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]

(1) That the chemical marketed by the Defendant as
"PC-68" was an industrial product used to cover surfaces
near or used in connection with the iustallafion of new
concrete in its liquid form, such product being sprayed on
or é;inted on surfaces such as brick walls, or parts of
equipment used in handling such concrete so that such liquid
concrete as came in contact with such surfaces that had been
so treated, would not "stick" and thereafter be more easily
removable than if such surfaces had not been treated with
the "PC-68" and that the very nature of such product and know-
ledge of its intended use by the Defendant, placed or should
have placed the Defendant on notice that such product would be
used and stored around industrial job sites and in storage
areas where industrial equipment was store& and repaired, and
that a reasonable and prudent manufacture; or vendor of such
product charged with such knowledge would label or mark the
container in which it was sold with large, distinctive ma?kings
sufficiently large and distinctive to give warning to workmen
such as Plaintiff herein working in the area where such
chemical was stored with an electric welding torch that such con-
tained a highly inflammable and explosive product. This the
Defeﬁdant failed to do, in that the can purchased by Plaintiff's
employer and stored in his employer's storage area where repairs
to equipment were made, had no distinctive markings, labelings,
or other distinctive warning visable to Plaintiff and the other
workman who were working in close proximity to such container
with a welding torch that it contained a highly volitile, combustibl
and explosive product. As a result of such lack of warning, the
volitile, combustible and explosive product was ignited from the
heat or sparks from the welding torch and the unmarked container
exploded covering a large portion of Plaintiff's body with flaming
liquid resulting in the injuries complained of by Plaintiff herein.
Such failure on the part of the Defendant, being charged by law
with notice of the volitile, combustible and explosive nature of
its product and its intended use, constitutes negligence, and but
fér such negligence on the part of the Defendant, the explosion

of the can in which the Defendant marketed the volitile, combustible

Petition In Intervention - Page 2




and explosive product giving rise to the injuries to the
Plaintiff complained of herein would not have occurred and
in view thereof, such negligence on the part of Defendant was
the.proﬁimate cau;e of the injﬁries and damages complained
of in this cause by Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, your Intervenor prays that upon final hearing,

‘Plaintiff have Judgment against the Defendant in the amount of his

damages proved upon the trial of this cause, that your Intervenor
recover by way of subrogation under such Judgment, the amount of

$19,921.19 paid to or for the benefit of Plaintiff, and from the excess

judgment over and above such amount, if any, that your Intervenor re-
cover a reasonable cost of enforcing liability herein in an amount
to be determined by the Court, and such other and further relief to

which your Intervenor may show itself entitled at the trial of this

) ) = ’ cause.
: ( A FIDELITY & CASUALTY COMPANY OF NEW YORK

LAl
s Attorney

LEWIS & McDONALD, Inec.
Attorneys at Law

) ; ;'! 808 Merchants State Bank Bldg.
; i : ) 5217 Ross Avenue

J Dallas, Texas 75206 -
. (214) 821-0113 :

S ok
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NO. 74-4179-C

RICHARD ADAIR, Plaintiff ) X IN THE 68TH JUDICIAL
Vvs. ; X DISTRICT COURT, IN AND FOR
ARROW CHEMICAL COMPANY, Defendant X DALLAS COUNTY,

1l
Fl

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

Plaintiff, Richard Adair; and

TO: Mr. Michael H. Sebastian, Attorney at

Adolpﬁus Tower, Dallas, Texas 75202, attorney for

Mr. Tony Dirksmeyer, Attorney at Law, 7700 John W.

Carpenter Freeway, Dallas, Texas.

notice pursuant

£ e You, and each of you are hereby given

"k“= = to the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure that the Deposition of the *='-

L Plaintiff, RICHARD ADAIR, will be taken in the office of J. Harvey

Lewis, Attorney for Intervenof. Fidelity & Casualty Company of New

York, at 808 Merchants Bank Bldg., Dallas, Texas (corner of Ross

. ) Avenue and Henderson Street) on May 12, 1975, at 4:00 o'clock p.m.,
) (:‘/}\ (::. " and demand is made on the Plaintiff Adair to personally appear at

such time, place and date.

2 = You are invited to appear and cross-examine.

By:

LEWIS & McDONALD, Inc.

J.

808 Merchants Bank Bldg.
5217 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75206
(214) 821-0113

y Lewis/ "]



~ Dallas, Texas 75202

LEWIS & McDONALD, me.

- ATTORNEYS AT LAW
J. HARVEY LEWIS B8TH FLOOR MERCHANTS BANK BUILDING
FRED E. MCOONALD DALLAS, TEXAS 75208 PHONE (214) B21-0113

April 29, 1975

Mr. Michael H. Sebastian
Attorney at Law
2005 Adolphus Tower

Mr. Tony Dirksmeyer

Attorney at Law

7700 John W. Carpenter Freeway
Dallas, Texas

Re: Adair vs. Arrow Chemical Company
No. 74-4179-C

Gentlemen:

-
There is enclosed Notice for the taking of the deposition

of Richard Adair which is self-explanatory. I had hoped and been

advised that Mr. Adair would appear for an informal interview at

a convenient time, but apparently no time is convenient to him.

_ If this deposition can be heard between now and the date
set at a time convenient to each of you, I will endeavor to make
myself available at your convenience. :

Sincerely yours,

. If' 1
for, IS & McDONALD, Inc.
JHL: eg
Enclosure .

ce: Clerk - 68th District Court
Dallas County Government Center
Dallas, Texas 75202




No. Th-lL179-C

RICHARD NEAL ADAIR § IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
vs. - § DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS
ARROW CHEMICAL CORP. § 68TH JUDICTAL DISTRICT

ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Upon motion of the parties the above styled and numbered cause
wherein RICHARD NEAL ADAIR 1s Plaintiff and ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORA-
TION is Defendant is hereby dismissed with prejucu.cé to the refiling

of same.
It is further ORDERED that all costs of court be taxed against

the Defendant, ARROW CHEMICAL CORPORATION, and that the Plaintiff,
RICHARD NEAL ADAIR, shall have his execution if the court costs are

not timely paid.
RENDERED AND ENTERED this the 2“ ay of




